

Nos. 12-15388 & 12-15409

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KAREN GOLINSKI
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants,

and

**BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,**
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

KAREN GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

**BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,**
Intervenor-Defendant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. CV 10-00257
The Honorable Jeffrey S. White, United States District Judge**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES SENATORS ORRIN G.
HATCH, SAXBY CHAMBLISS, DAN COATS, THAD COCHRAN,
MIKE CRAPO, CHARLES GRASSLEY, LINDSEY GRAHAM,
MITCH McCONNELL, RICHARD SHELBY AND ROGER WICKER
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Michael L. Stern
8529 Century Oak Court
Fairfax Station, Va. 22039
(703) 786-7581
stern8529@cox.net

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The District Court’s Decision is Erroneously Predicated on the Assertion that DOMA was Motivated by “Animus”	9
II. Section 3 of DOMA Advances a Significant Government Interest in Clarifying the Federal Definition of Marriage	17
(a). Pre-DOMA federal law did not automatically recognize all state marriages	19
(b). The recognition of same-sex marriages for federal law purposes was not the “status quo” prior to DOMA	21
(c). Congress had ample reasons to clarify the federal definition of marriage in 1996	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Howerton, 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)..... *passim*

Baehr v. Levin, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)..... 3, 4, 17

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 11

Dean v. District of Columbia, 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)..... 24

Dragovich v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury,
 No. 4:10-CV-01564, 2012 WL 1909603
 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2012)..... 9

Flemming v. Nestor, 363 U.S. 603 (1960)..... 12, 13

Fletcher v. Peck, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)..... 13

In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... 12

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2002)..... 14, 15

Massachusetts v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Nos. 10-2204,
 10-2207 & 10-2214, 2012 WL 1948017 (1st Cir. May 31,
 2012)..... *passim*

Perry v. Brown, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 11, 12

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 10, 11

United States v. Constantine, 296 U.S. 287 (1935)..... 14

Windsor v. United States, No. 10-8435-CIV, 2012 WL 2019716
 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2012)..... 18,19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1..... 14
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 5

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7..... 6
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1)(A)(i)..... 21
26 U.S.C. § 6013..... 20
28 U.S.C. § 1738C..... 6
29 U.S.C. § 2611(13)..... 21
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i)..... 21

Regulation

29 C.F.R. § 825.800..... 21

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. 16796 (1996) (Rep. McInnis)..... 24
142 Cong. Rec. 16975 (1996) (Rep. Farr)..... 20
142 Cong. Rec. 17072 (1996) (Rep. Sensenbrenner)..... 27
142 Cong. Rec. 17076 (1996) (Rep. Canady)..... 24
142 Cong. Rec. 17094 (1996) (House)..... 3
142 Cong. Rec. 22446 (1996) (Sen. Byrd)..... 24
142 Cong. Rec. 22452 (1996) (Sen. Mikulski)..... 15

142 Cong. Rec. 22459 (1996) (Sen. Ashcroft).....	26
142 Cong. Rec. 23186 (1996) (Sen. Dorgan).....	24
142 Cong. Rec. 22467 (1996) (Senate).....	3, 16
32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1891 (1996).....	3
<i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on H.R. 3396 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996).....</i>	<i>4, 5</i>
<i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 1740 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
Employment Nondiscrimination Act of 1995. S. 932, 104th Cong.....	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905.....	<i>passim</i>
2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833).....	13
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-04-353R, Defense of Marriage Act (Jan. 23, 2004).....	18
